

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHELLE CHAPMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE DOE, BY NEXT FRIEND ANTHONY E. ROTHERT,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Missouri
Attorney General
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Office of the Missouri

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General
JEFF P. JOHNSON
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
(314) 340-7366
Jeff.Johnson@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Doe seeks to file a petition for a judicial
 bypass procedure with the Circuit Court
 for Randolph County.....2

 B. Proceedings in the District Court.4

 C. Proceedings before the Court of Appeals.....6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION11

 I. The Court Should Resolve the Extent to
 which State Court Clerks are Entitled to
 Quasi-Judicial Immunity.....11

 A. The Eighth Circuit’s resolution of
 Clerk Chapman’s quasi-judicial
 immunity was erroneous and contrary
 to Supreme Court precedent.....12

 II. The Court Should Settle Whether Courts
 of Appeals’ Precedent Constitutes Clearly
 Established Law for Questions this Court
 has Expressly Left Open.....17

III. The Court Should Vacate and Remand in Light of this Court's Intervening Decision in <i>Dobbs</i>	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	17
<i>Ayer v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 1038 (1st Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	8
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	passim
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014)	17, 24
<i>Causeway Medical Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, (2015)	17, 23
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	23
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	16
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) (per curiam)	18, 23
<i>Dillard v. O’Kelley</i> , 961 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2619 (2021)	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	ii, 10, 24

<i>Doe v. Chapman</i> , 30 F.4th 766 (8th Cir. Apr. 7, 2022)	1, 6, 7
<i>Doe v. Chapman</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 23, 2021).....	1
<i>FDIC v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 205 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Toledano</i> , 317 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	i, 8, 22
<i>Hamilton v. City of Hayti, Missouri</i> , 948 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Hancock v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Hatfield v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 842 F.2d 1290 (4th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Hemphill v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 805 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	22
<i>Hudson v. C.P. Rail Sys.</i> , 24 F. App’x 610 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>I.V. Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Inn Dev. & Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Kennedy v. City of New York</i> , 570 Fed. App’x 83 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	23
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	passim
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	12, 16
<i>McCaw v. Winter</i> , 745 F.2d 533 (8th Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....	12

<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	11, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>Mucha v. Vill. of Oak Brook</i> , 650 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Mullis v. U.S. Bankr. Ct. for Dist. of Nevada</i> , 828 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	i, 22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Missouri, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981).....	6, 8, 9, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	9, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Idaho 2005).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	9, 22
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	24
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 270 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10
<i>Rogers v. Bruntrager</i> , 841 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	16

<i>Smith v. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 1208 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Smith v. Erickson</i> , 884 F.2d 1108 (8th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	23
<i>Tinder v. Pinkerton Sec.</i> , 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>To v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 651 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Trackwell v. U.S. Gov't</i> , 472 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Zbaraz v. Madigan</i> , 572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009).....	23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.017.....	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.028.2(1).....	2, 3, 4
Section 188.028 of the Missouri Revised Statutes	passim
United States Code § 1983.....	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	13
Federal Rule of Evidence 406.....	6, 7, 13
